

### TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Town Hall 405 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard Chapel Hill. NC 27514

## Legislation Text

File #: [18-0455], Version: 1

#### Approve the Sale of Parking Pay Stations to the City of Raleigh.

Staff: Department:

Christopher Blue, Executive Director of Community Safety

Celisa Lehew, Assistant Chief of Police

Police Department

**Overview:** The City of Raleigh has offered to purchase Chapel Hill's Duncan Pay Stations, which are being replaced with Parkeon Pay Stations. Sale of this equipment by the Town to another governmental unit is permitted under N.C. G.S. Sec. 160A-274 upon approval by the Town Council, which is an exception to the normal process of Council declaring equipment obsolete prior to the equipment going to auction. The lot, 42 pay stations, will be sold in one batch to the City of Raleigh for \$15,000. Duncan Pay Stations are no longer manufactured and the City of Raleigh has a need for parts and to further supply their current operations.



#### Recommendation(s):

That the Council approve the sale of equipment to the City of Raleigh for \$15,000

**Fiscal Impact/Resources:** Revenue from funds received for Pay Stations will go to Parking General Operations fund. The amount of \$15,000 was determined by accessing the current value of the Duncan Pay Station using previous sales at auctions and cost of parts. The Duncan Pay Stations are no longer being manufactured, and parts are not available for purchase other than finding used systems. Need is not abundant for these pay stations as they are not supported by new technology.



#### **Attachments:**

Resolution

File #: [18-0455], Version: 1

## A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE SALE OF PARKING PAY STATIONS TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH (2018-05-23/R-2)

WHEREAS, the Town of Chapel Hill is purchasing new Parkeon Pay Stations for on-street and off-street parking; and

WHEREAS, the Chapel Hill Duncan Pay Station equipment that is to be replaced will no longer be used; and

WHEREAS, the City of Raleigh is in need of Duncan equipment to meet their parking needs;

WHEREAS, the City of Raleigh has agreed to purchase Chapel Hill's Duncan Pay Stations for \$15,000; and

WHEREAS, the sale of this equipment to the City of Raleigh for \$15,000 is deemed wise by the Town and is authorized by N.C. G.S. Sec. 160-A-274.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council approve the sale of the Duncan Pay Stations to the City of Raleigh for \$15,000.

This the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May, 2018.

# The Agenda will reflect the text below and/or the motion text will be used during the meeting.

By adopting the resolution, the Council approves the sale of the Duncan Pay Stations to the City of Raleigh.